

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOMESERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.,  
BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, AND HSF AFFILIATES, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SCOTT BURNETT ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CYNTHIA RICHMAN  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
DAVID W. CASAZZA  
BRIAN C. MCCARTY  
M. CHRISTIAN TALLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAULT  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

ROBERT D. MACGILL  
MATTHEW T. CIULLA  
MACGILL PC  
156 E. Market St.  
Suite 1200  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	xii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Deep, Acknowledged Conflict About Who Decides Whether Nonsignatories May Enforce Arbitration Agreements.....	11
A. The First, Second, Third, and Sixth Circuits correctly hold that the arbitrator must decide.....	12
B. By contrast, the Fourth, Fifth, and Ninth Circuits incorrectly usurp issues delegated to the arbitrator.....	17
C. State courts are also divided.....	21
D. The conflict among the circuits is outcome determinative.....	23

II. The Decision Below Violates The Federal Arbitration Act And This Court's Precedents.....	25
III. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve This Important And Recurring Question .....	30
A. This petition raises an important and recurring issue .....	30
B. This case is an appropriate vehicle for review of this important issue .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderton v. Practice-Monroeville, P.C.</i> , 164 So. 3d 1094 (Ala. 2014) .....	22
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	3, 16
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	7, 29, 34
<i>Becker v. Delek US Energy, Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 351 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Bigge Crane &amp; Rigging Co. v.</i> <i>Entergy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 457 S.W.3d 265 (Ark. 2015).....	22
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3, 7, 13, 28
<i>Boys Market, Inc. v.</i> <i>Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	4
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> , 916 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	27
<i>Carroll v. Castellanos</i> , 281 So. 3d 365 (Ala. 2019) .....	22



<i>Casa Arena Blanca LLC v.</i> <i>Rainwater ex rel. Estate of Green,</i> 2022 WL 839800 (10th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022) .....	17
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski,</i> 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	34, 35
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co.,</i> 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3, 15, 16, 19, 24
<i>Eckert / Wordwell Architects, Inc. v.</i> <i>FJM Properties of Willmar, LLC,</i> 756 F.3d 1098 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20, 27
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.,</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	29
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	5
<i>Evanston Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Cogswell Properties, LLC,</i> 683 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	6, 29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>Montana Eighth Judicial</i> <i>District Court,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	33
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France</i> <i>SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless</i> <i>USA, LLC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....	29
<i>Harvey ex rel. Gladden v.</i> <i>Cumberland Trust &amp; Investment Co.,</i> 532 S.W.3d 243 (Tenn. 2017).....	22

<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 889 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>H&amp;T Fair Hills, Ltd. v. Alliance Pipeline L.P.</i> , 76 F.4th 1093 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	34
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v.</i> <i>Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	2, 6, 7, 15, 25, 26, 30, 34
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	7, 26, 30
<i>Jim Burke Automotive, Inc. v. McGrue</i> , 826 So. 2d 122 (Ala. 2002) .....	22
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 17, 18
<i>In re Labatt Food Service, L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009) .....	23
<i>Laborers’ Local Union Nos. 472 &amp; 172 v.</i> <i>Interstate Curb &amp; Sidewalk</i> , 448 A.2d 980 (N.J. 1982).....	23
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	28
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v.</i> <i>Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 30
<i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	35
<i>Newman v. Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 44 F.4th 251 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 12, 19, 20, 24

*Newman v. Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.*,  
 23 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2022) .....4, 18, 19

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....2, 6, 7, 25

*Rogers v. Tug Hill Operating, LLC*,  
 76 F.4th 279 (4th Cir. 2023) .....4, 20, 21

*RUAG Ammotec GmbH v. Archon Firearms, Inc.*,  
 538 P.3d 428 (Nev. 2023) .....3, 4, 22

*Southland Corp. v. Keating*,  
 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....32

*Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon*,  
 596 U.S. 450 (2022) .....34

*Zirpoli v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
 48 F.4th 136 (3d Cir. 2022).....3, 13, 14, 23,  
 24, 27, 28, 31

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....5

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....1, 5

9 U.S.C. § 4 .....5

9 U.S.C. § 16.....34

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....33

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) .....33

**Other Authorities**

- Katie Arcieri, *Real Estate Verdict Spurs  
‘Race to Courthouse’ Over Collusion*,  
Bloomberg Law (Nov. 8, 2023),  
<http://tinyurl.com/4ey2fa3m> ..... 32
- Katherine H. Flynn, *Not Open for Business:  
A Review of South Carolina’s Arbitration  
Venue Statute, and a Proposal for Reform*,  
66 S.C. L. Rev. 727 (2015)..... 32
- David Horton, *Arbitration About Arbitration*,  
70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018)..... 31
- Tamar Meshel, “A Doughnut Hole in the  
Doughnut’s Hole”: *The Henry Schein  
Saga and Who Decides Arbitrability*,  
73 Rutgers L. Rev. 83 (2020) ..... 12
- Tamar Meshel, *Closing the Enforcement Gap:  
Third-Party Discovery Under the FAA and  
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*,  
70 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (2021)..... 32

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (Aug. 2, 2023) ....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri (July 19, 2022).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Sept. 7, 2023) .....	37a
